

10-12-2000 

101485948

10/

01 02

ADDRESS.

## 

09-14-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt. Dt. #40

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

9.14.00

RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET ' '		
TRADEMARKS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Merger  Merger		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Release of Security Interest		
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Bate Month Dag Year			
Name Imperial Bank	,Q82120 <b>Q</b> 0		
Formerly	, in		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
X Other Chartered Bank			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion California		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached 75303964		
Name VCampus Corporation			
DBA/AKA/TA f/k/a UOL Publishing, Inc	•		
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 1850 Centennial Park Drive			
Address (line 2) Suite 200			
Address (line 3) Reston	Virginia 20191 Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
X       Corporation       Association       appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
11/2300 MTHAI1 00000131 75303964	( OFFICE USE UNLT		
40.00 0P BC:431 500 00 0P	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Gover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documer gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM P	TO-1618B
Expires 06/30/	99
OMB 0651-00	27

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number	202-625-3792	
Name	Debra A. Harrison			
Address (line 1)	Katten Muchin Zavis			
Address (line 2)	1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW			
Address (line 3)	Suite 700			
Address (line 4)	Washington, DC 20007			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ached conveyance o	document # 2	
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Nu	mber (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property).	
	demark Application Number(s)		stration Number(s)	
75/303,964	75/248,941 75/221,988	2,005,148	1,905,873	
75/284,785	75/221,990 75/221,984	2,005,147	1,870,834	
75/276 <b>,</b> 281	75/221,989 75/191,537	2,005,128	1,820,095	
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of pr	operties involved.	# 21	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41	): \$	
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed $X$ D	eposit Account		
Deposit A	Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be	charged to the account )		
(Enter for p	Deposit Account		#	
	Authorization to	charge additional fees	i: Yes No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
MICHAI	EL SCHWIEN Jul	il/ch-	9/1/00	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-002		ANNO UNL I
Conveyin Enter Addition	g Party al Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individ	ual General Partnership Li	imited Partnership Corporation Association
Other		
Citizen	ship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Enter Addition	g Party lal Receiving Party  Ma	ark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Nam	е	
DBA/AKA/T	4	
Composed		
Address (line	1)	
Address (line	2)	
Address (line	3) City	State/Country Zip Code
Indivi	dual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
corpo	7,000	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Other		document from the Assignment.)
L	nship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademar	k Application Number(s) or Registr	stration Number(S) Mark if additional numbers attached tration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
		Registration Number(s)
75/191,5	rademark Application Number(s)	
75/191,5		
74/609,0	17	
74/414,1		
74/229,4		
74/604,5	571	
i		ı

#### REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of August 18, 2000 by IMPERIAL BANK, a California chartered bank ("LENDER") to VCAMPUS CORPORATION (f/k/a UOL PUBLISHING, INC.), a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 200, Reston, VA 20191 ("COMPANY").

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the trademarks described on Exhibit A (the "Trademarks") to LENDER under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 14, 1998 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 1998 at Reel No. 1773 and Frame No. 0491; and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Trademarks.

#### Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien upon the Trademarks and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, any and all right, title and interest of LENDER in the Trademarks.

LENDER:

IMPERIAL BANK

Signature	
Name: Todd McDonald	
Title: Vice President	
Dated:	
Address: 226 Airport Parkway	

San Jose, CA 95110

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Application No. 75/303,964	Application No. 74/416,012
	Registration No. 1 870 834

Application No. 75/284,785

Registration No. 1,8/0,834

Application No. 75/276,281 Application No. 75/276,281 Application No. 1,820,095

Application No. 75/248,941

Application No. 75/221,990

Application No. 75/221,989

,

Application No. 75/221,988

Application No. 75/221,984

Application No. 75/191,537

Application No. 75/191,536

Application No. 75/191,527

Application No. 74/609,017

Application No. 74/414,197

Application No. 74/229,449

Application No. 74/604,571

Application No. 74/620,637

Registration No. 2,005,148

Application No. 74/620,627

Registration No. 2,005,147

Application No. 74/615,197

Registration No. 2,005,128

Application No. 74/426,296

Registration No. 1,905,873

**RECORDED: 09/14/2000**